

# Measures of the Faculty of Informatics of Masaryk University No. 11/2023

# STATUTORY REPRESENTATIVES IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DEAN

(as amended with effect from 1 September 2023)

Pursuant to Section 28(1) of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments and Supplements to Other Acts, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Higher Education Act"), I issue the following measure:

### Article 1

#### Persons representing the Dean

The Dean of the Faculty of Informatics of Masaryk University is represented in his absence by the full extent as statutory representative

# doc. RNDr. Barbora Kozlíková, Ph.D.

Vice-Dean for Research and Doctoral Studies

in her absence, then

# doc. RNDr. Vojtěch Řehák, Ph.D.

Vice Dean for Study Programmes and Internationalisation

in his absence, then

# doc. Ing. RNDr. Barbora Bühnová, Ph.D.

Vice-Dean for External Relations and Cooperation with Partners

in her absence, then

# doc. RNDr. David Svoboda, Ph.D.

Vice-Dean for Undergraduate Studies.

# Article 2

# **Employment matters of the Dean**

By this measure I also authorize Assoc. RNDr. Barbora Kozlíková, Ph.D. to sign all documents of employment matters of the Dean of the Faculty of Informatics.

### Article 3

# **Final provisions**

(1) As of the effective date of this measure, the Measure of the Dean of the Faculty of Informatics No. 6/2019 Statutory Representatives in the Absence of the Dean of the Faculty of Informatics of MU in the version effective as of 2 September 2019 is repealed.



- (2) This measure shall enter into force on the date of its publication.
- (3) This measure shall enter into force on 1 September 2023.

Jiří Barnat Dean signed electronically